
Nil, zero and section 21 FOI responses from 1st April to 31st June 
2022 

 
Ref: 2022- 051 responded 05/04/2022 Zero response 
 
I am writing to you under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 to 
request the following information; please could you inform me: 
  
If you have an  in your jurisdiction information on the following incidents 
that can you provide me with the information: 
  
For the calendar years 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021 and 2022 to date, the 
total number of reported road accidents involving delivery bike riders, 
motor cyclers, scooter riders or any other form from food delivery 
companies such as Just Eat, Deliveroo, Uber eats and etc. 
 
Ref: 2022- 053 responded 05/04/2022 Section 21 response 
 

The local authority is requested to provide a list of motor vehicles 
operated (owned or leased) and currently licensed with the Driver & 
Vehicle Licensing Authority (“the DVLA”). Please include the following 
details. 
 
1. Vehicle Make and Model; 
2. Date new or date of acquisition. 
3. Name and email address of the individual responsible for fleet 
management. Please ensure this is provided by PDF attachment. 
 
Ref: 2022- 061 responded 05/04/2022 Nil response 
 
Under FOIA please provide me with the following information: 
 
1. “Please disclose the total number of recorded crimes that were 
committed in GP practices or health centres in: 
a) 2016-17; 
b) 2017-18 
c) 2018-19 
d) 2019-20 
e) 2020-21 
f) 2021-22 
 
2. Please provide a breakdown of how these recorded crimes in GP 
practices or health centres were categorised in: 



a) 2016-17; 
b) 2017-18 
c) 2018-19 
d) 2019-20 
e) 2020-21 
f) 2021-22 
 
Ref: 2022- 062 responded 05/04/2022 Nil response 
 
I'd like to make a request under the Freedom of Information Act. Please 
could you tell me: 
 
1. How many incidents of stalking have been recorded in your force area 
in the last three reporting years for which figures are available? If you do 
not have three years of data, or if providing three years would take too 
long to collate, please provide the latest 12-month period for which 
figures are available. I don't mind whether it's financial years, calendar 
years, or other 12-month periods. 
2. How many stalking protection orders have been issued by your police 
force in the last three reporting years for which figures are available? If 
you do not have three years of data, or if providing three years would 
take too long to collate, please provide the latest 12-month period for 
which figures are available. I don't mind whether it's financial years, 
calendar years, or other 12-month periods. 
3. How many breaches of a stalking protection order have been 
recorded in your police force area in the last three reporting years for 
which figures are available?  If you do not have three years of data, or if 
providing three years would take too long to collate, please provide the 
latest 12-month period for which figures are available. I don't mind 
whether it's financial years, calendar years, or other 12-month periods. 
 
Ref: 2022- 063 responded 05/04/2022 Nil response 
 
I'd like to make a request under the Freedom of Information Act. Please 
could you tell me: 
 
1. How many threat to life notices your force has issued in the last three 
reporting years for which figures are available? If you do not have three 
years of data, or if providing three years would take too long to collate, 
please provide the latest 12-month period for which figures are available. 
I don't mind whether it's financial years, calendar years, or other 12-
month periods. 



2. How many notices included in (1) have been issued to people aged 
under 18. 
 
Ref: 2022- 064 responded 05/04/2022 Nil response 
 

1) In the 2021 calendar year how many crimes were logged by your 
force where Airbnb was recorded as being an element in the offence?  
 
[Note: I would hope that this could be achieved by a computer search on 
the MO of crimes for the word/s ‘airbnb’, ‘air bnb’, ‘air-bnb’ and ‘air 
bandb’.]  
 
2) Please provide me with a table showing a breakdown of the crimes 
from Question 1 that are ‘linked’ to Airbnb by its mention in the MO. 
 
3) Please provide me with copies of the first 10 MOs that mention 
Airbnb.  
 
[Note: To avoid falling into an exemption I am content for the names, 
ages, geography or any other detail to be redacted to allow for the 
disclosure of the incident and how it relates to Airbnb.] 
 
4) Could you please go through the same process in answering 
Question 1, 2 and 3 but instead of Airbnb please carry out the process in 
relation to the website Tik Tok? 
 
Ref: 2022- 066 responded 05/04/2022 Zero response 
 

I am writing to request the following  
  
how many seizures of anabolic steroids your force made in the following 
calendar years (if your force records financial years rather than calendar 
please provide the data for this).  
  
             2019,2020, 2021 and 2022 to date 01/03/22. 
 
Ref: 2022- 067 responded 05/04/2022 Zero response 
 
I am writing to request the following  
  
A) How many crimes were recorded under the offence group, violence 
against the person 
  



For the following calendar years (if your force records financial years 
rather than calendar please provide the data for this). 
  
2019,2020,2021 and 2022 to date 01/03/22 
 
Ref: 2022- 068 responded 05/04/2022 Nil response 
 
I wish to submit a Freedom of Information request as per the below: 
 
Have any people been charged with serious violence offences and/or 
terror offences by post instead of in person – ie issued with postal 
requisition charges (PCRs) -- in each of the following calendar years: 
2017, 2018, 2019, 2020 and 2021? 
 
Ref: 2022- 069 responded 06/04/2022 Nil response 
 
I’m hoping you can help me in my research into robberies of 
independent retailers and goods from their vehicles from outside cash & 
carries/wholesale depots. I’ve been contacted by shop owners 
concerned about this becoming a more common occurrence and I 
believe there is strong public interest for this to be published.  
 
Please could you provide the following information: 
 
The address, crime date, offence type, crime reference number and theft 
value (if logged/applicable) of each crime reported between December 1 
2019 and December 1 2021 that include any of the search terms listed 
below and any of the criminal offence types listed below. 
Search terms:  

• Cash and carry 
• Cash & carry 
• Depot 
• Wholesale 
• Costco 
• Booker 
• Bestway 
• Parfetts 
• Dhamecha 
• Blakemore 
• Filshill 

 
*Criminal offence types requested: 

• Burglary 



• Theft (including from a vehicle and in transit) 
• Robbery (including armed) 
• Violence against the person 

 
Ref: 2022- 072 responded 05/04/2022 Nil response 
 
How many strip searches/further searches of under 18s were performed 
by officers in the following financial years: 
 
1 April 2021 -  31 March 2022 
1 April 2020 - 31 March 2021 
1 April 2019 - 31 March 2020 
1 April 2018 - 31 March 2019  
1 April 2017 - 31 March 2018 
 
Please provide a breakdown for each year by gender  
 
Please provide a breakdown for each year by ethnicity 
 
For each year - how many of the under 18s were handcuffed during the 
process 
 
For each year - how many of those searches were released by police 
without charge 
 
Ref: 2022- 075 responded 06/04/2022 Zero response 
 
I am writing to you under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  
 
Please could you provide any information you hold on the following: 
 
1. Since 3 March 2021 (until today), how many serving police officers 
have been charged or convicted for any of the following offences: rape, 
assault by penetration, sexual assault, child sexual abuse, extreme 
pornography, disclosing private sexual images without consent, indecent 
images of children. 
Please break this information down by type of offence and the gender of 
both the accused and victim. 
 
2. How many officers charged with or convicted of any of those offences 
within this timeframe are still employed by the police force. 
 
 



Ref: 2022- 076 responded 06/04/2022 Nil response 
 
I am writing to you under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 to 
request the following information from your police department. Please 
may you provide me with the following: 
 
The number of strip searches undertaken in the last 15 years, followed 
by a breakdown of ethnicity, gender and age.  
 
If you could also provide some further information on the types of setting 
these searches take place i.e police van, school, refuge centre etc... 
 
Ref: 2022- 077 responded 06/04/2022 Nil response 
 
1) How many incidents of drink-spiking were recorded by your force in 
2021? 
 
Please search for this data by means of keyword searches of MO codes, 
using the terms 'spike', 'spiking', 'drink-spike', 'drink spiked', 'spiked 
drink', while checking to make sure that they don't refer to some other 
context (e.g. 'a spiked fence' or 'spiked hair'). 
 
2) Please tell me separately how many cases of so-called 
'injection/needle spiking' were recorded in 2021. That is, reported 
incidents in which a perpetrator spiked someone by means of an 
injection, instead of using a pill. 
 
Please search for this data using keyword searches of MO codes, 
focusing on the terms 'injection' and 'needle', while checking to make 
sure they do not refer to needles/injections in an unrelated context. 
 
3a) Can you please provide a summary of the first five incidents of drink-
spiking in 2021, giving the content of the free-text fields/MO codes in full, 
while redacting any identifying information? 
 
3b) Can you please provide a summary of the first five incidents of 
injection/needle-spiking in 2021, giving the content of the free-text 
fields/MO codes in full, while redacting any identifying information? 
 
Ref: 2022- 080 responded 22/04/2022 Nil response 
 
Could the following information please be provided under the provisions 
of the Freedom of Information Act 2000?  



 
1. What is the highest number of convictions you have on record for a 
single individual? Could their name be provided, along with a list of their 
convictions? 
 
Ref: 2022- 081 responded 22/04/2022 Nil response 
 
Please can you provide me with the following information under the 
Freedom of Information Act:  
 
1. The total number of crime reports made to your force since April 30 
2021 that contained the word "AirTag" (or any variation e.g. "airtag", "air 
tag", "Airtag" etc). 
 
2. Of the total given in response to Q1, how many also contained any of 
the following words: "stalk", "stalking", "stalker", "coercive control", 
"domestic abuse", or "domestic violence"? 
 
Ref: 2022- 083 responded 25/04/2022 Nil response 
 
Please could you provide the following information regarding child 
sexual offences committed abroad. 
 
1. How many investigations has your force carried out into offences 
committed abroad under Section 72 of the Sexual Offences Act 2003 in 
each of the calendar years 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021 and 2022 to date 
 
2. How many of these investigations involved offences allegedly taking 
place in The Gambia? 
 
3. How many of these investigations involving offences allegedly taking 
place in The Gambia resulted in: 
a.) A referral to the Crown Prosecution Service  
b.) A charge  
c.) A conviction 
 
Ref: 2022- 084 responded 25/04/2022 Nil response 
 
I write under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 to request the 
following information from Civil Nuclear Constabulary. Please provide 
me with: 
 



The number of people stopped, warned, or issued a fixed penalty notice 
for using a mobile phone while driving under the new law that took effect 
on the 25th of March between the period of 25th March 2022 to 31st 
March 2022 inclusive. 
 
Ref: 2022- 085 responded 25/04/2022 Nil response 
 
In April last year (2021) the NSPCC-managed Report Abuse in 
Education helpline was set up in response to thousands of reports of 
recent and non-recent abuse of young people, particularly in schools 
and colleges. 
 
By December, of the 979 reports into the helpline, it was reported 95 
allegations were referred on to police forces through the national child 
sexual abuse hub at Operation Hydrant. 
 
As a Freedom of Information request can I ask whether your force 
received any of these 95 referrals? If so, how many? 
 
If you did not receive any could you please specify that. 
 
Have any other referrals been passed to police from the same helpline 
between December 31 2021 and April 1 2022? If so, how many? 
 
Ref: 2022- 086 responded 25/04/2022 Nil response 
 
I am getting in touch with a request under the freedom of information act. 
For each of the calendar years 2015 to 2021 (Jan 1 - Dec 31), and for 
2022 so far, please provide answers to the following questions:  
 
Firstly, please provide data, broken down by year, detailing:  
- How many times police officers were called to reports of incidents at 
schools in each of the years 2015 - 2021, and 2022 so far 
- How many of these callouts related to drug offences (e.g. suspected 
possession)  
 
Secondly, for each case where police were called to a school for an 
issue relating to drugs, please provide: 
- An anonymised copy of the crime report from the call log  
- The outcome of the report. Was a suspect arrested or charged? 
 
 
 



Ref: 2022- 088 responded 26/04/2022 Nil response 
 
A ‘strip search’ is a specific practice related to the overall stop and 
search powers available to the police.  
There are two distinct types of strip search that are outlined under the 
Police and Criminal Evidence Act (PACE) 1984:  
 
1. More Thorough Searches 
2. Searches Involving Exposure Of Intimate Parts Of The Body  
 
How many searches of under 18s involving exposure of intimate parts of 
the body were performed by officers in the following years: 
 
2018 
2019 
2020 
2021 
2022 so far  
 
Please provide a breakdown for each year by gender  
 
Please provide a breakdown for each year by ethnicity 
 
Please provide a breakdown by outcome (for example released without 
charge) 
 
Ref: 2022- 089 responded 26/04/2022 Nil response 
 
Please could you provide figures for:  
1) The number of e-scooters confiscated by your force from 1/1/22 until 
31/3/22, and for the same period in 2021.   
2) The number of accidents logged by your force in these time periods 
which involved the word 'e scooter'.  
3) The number of fatalities logged by your force due to collisions 
involving e scooters in these time periods.  
 
If you are able to provide details on the above, such as reasons for 
confiscation and any other information about any accidents logged, that 
would be much appreciated too - but understand this might make the 
process too lengthy/costly so no worries if not. 
 
 
 



Ref: 2022- 090 responded 26/04/2022 Nil response 
 
I am writing to you under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 to 
request the following information from your police force Civil Nuclear 
Constabulary:Public Authority: 
 
A breakdown of all the incidents when your police force stopped a work 
party/ fined people for breaking rules linked to coronavirus lockdowns on 
construction sites specifically since 1 March 2020. This should include 
the day when the event was broken up, whether anyone was arrested or 
fined (and if so, how much they were fined), how many people were 
present at the rule-breaking event, how many of them faced police 
repercussions, what exactly those repercussions were. This should 
include all the data up to the date of your reply. 
 
Ref: 2022- 092 responded 26/04/2022 Nil response 
 
I would like to know the procedure in place for the care of a domestic pet 
when a person has been arrested and they live alone with their pet.  
  
I would also like to know the procedure in place for the care of a 
domestic pet when a person has been detained under the mental health 
act and they live alone with their pet. 
 
Ref: 2022- 093 responded 28/04/2022 Zero response 
 
I am writing to you under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 to 
request the following information regarding spiking figures. I would like 
the information given by year with individual figures, please. 
 
1. The total number of complaints reported to the authority of people’s 
drinks being drugged, spiked or laced in the last five years (2018-2022). 
2. The action taken against reports to the authority of people’s drinks 
being drugged, spiked or laced in the last five years (2018-2022).  
3. The action taken against reports to the authority of people being 
spiked by other means including needle spiking in the last five years 
(2018-2022).  
4. How many of the total complaints of spiking were officially labelled as 
spiking by the authority in the last five years (2018-2022). 
5. How many of the total complaints of spiking resulted in convictions in 
the last five years (2018-2022). 
 
 



Ref: 2022- 099 responded 27/05/2022 Nil response 
 
I hope you are well. I would like to request the below information under 
the Freedom and Information Act and hope you can be of assistance. 
 
1) Please can you provide data pertaining to the number of 999 calls that 
were made to report or in relation to domestic violence for the calendar 
years:  
 
a. 2016 
b. 2017 
c. 2018 
d. 2019 
e. 2021/2022 (to date) 
 
2) Please can you provide data pertaining to the number of 999 calls 
relating to domestic violence across 2016 – 2022 respectively that were 
assigned: 
 
a. Grade 1 
b. Grade 2 
c. Grade 3 
d. Grade 4 
 
Please also provide the time taken to attend for each part of the 
question. 
 
3) Please can you provide a copy of your Call Grades and Deployment 
Policy or direct me to where I can find this. 
 
4) Please can you tell me the total number of calls relating to domestic 
violence that were assigned grade 1, 2, 3 or 4 in comparison to or 
categorised by the area the incident was reported to have taken place in 
or the area officers were instructed to attend for the calendar years:  
 
a. 2016 
b. 2017 
c. 2018 
d. 2019 
e. 2021/2022 (to date) 
 
Grades 1 to 3 typically refer to an emergency response, a prompt 
response and a routine response. Please provide a description of the 



different grades (including expected response times to attend) used by 
the force if these differ. 
 
5) Please provide the longest individual time taken to attend a grade 1, 
2, 3 or 4 emergency call in 2021 for domestic violence, including what 
grade the call was assigned.  
 
6) Please provide the total number of occasions that police did not 
attend:  
 
a) Grade 1, 
b) Grade 2 
c) Grade 3  
d) Grade 4 emergencies last year (2021) relating to domestic violence. 
 
Ref: 2022- 100 responded 10/05/2022 Nil response 
 
The number of children detained in police custody under section 136 of 
the Mental health Act 1983 from 2017-2022.  
 
Please can I have this figure broken down by annual year. e.g. can you 
provide a figure for 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021 and 2022 (up until the 
date of receipt).  
 
If you have the data, can you provide the average length of stay (in 
hours) of the children detained under section 136 in police custody for 
each annual year. e.g. 2017- average length of stay 3hours 2018- 
average length of stay 2hours.  
 
If you have the data, can you provide the average age of the children in 
custody for each annual year. e.g. 2017 - average age 16 years old. 
 
Ref: 2022- 101 responded 10/05/2022 Zero response 
 
We seek the following information on racist hate crimes and/or hate 
incidents towards the following ethnic groups: 
- Chinese 
- East Asian 
- South East Asian 
- Asian 
- "Oriental" 
- Mainland China, Hong Kong, Macau, Taiwan, Japan, Mongolia, North 
Korea, and South Korea, Thailand, Vietnam, Malaysia, Singapore, the 



Philippines, Laos, Indonesia, Brunei, Burma (Myanmar), Cambodia and 
Timor-Leste 
- Or any that had such appearance (set out above) 
(The “Relevant Groups”) 
And would like data for the following years,  broken down by each 
month: 
- 2019 
- 2020 
- 2021 
- 2022 (for this year, up until the FOI response date or whatever are the 
most recent statistics). 
Request: 
Provide the number of racist hate crimes and/or hate incidents reported 
where the victim(s) comprise of the Relevant Groups, broken down by 
each group where possible. 
Please provide the data for my request in an Excel spreadsheet format 
with suggested row headings by year and month,  with column headings: 
- Month 
- Year 
- Number of hate crimes 
- Number of hate incidents 
- Ethnicity/ethnic appearance 
 
Ref: 2022- 102 responded 24/05/2022 Section 21 response 
 
1. How many 'strip searches' were carried out by your officers in the past 
3 calendar years (2019, 2020, 2021)? 
Please list each occasion and the information by: 
- sex of person searched 
- age of person searched 
- ethnicity of person searched 
- reason for their arrest 
- outcome of the search   
 
2. On how many occasions did your officers draw their taser in the past 
3 calendar years (2019, 2020, 2021)? 
Please list each occasion and the information by: 
- sex of person searched 
- age of person searched 
- ethnicity of person searched 
- reason for their arrest 
- outcome of the search 
 



3. On how many occasions did your officers red dot their taser in the 
past 3 calendar years (2019, 2020, 2021)? 
Please list each occasion and the information by: 
- sex of person searched 
- age of person searched 
- ethnicity of person searched 
- reason for their arrest 
- outcome of the search 
 
4. On how many occasions did your officers discharge their taser in the 
past 3 calendar years (2019, 2020, 2021)? 
Please list each occasion and the information by: 
- sex of person searched 
- age of person searched 
- ethnicity of person searched 
- reason for their arrest 
- outcome of the search 
 
Ref: 2022- 104 responded 11/05/2022 Section 21 response 
 
I would like to submit a request for some information from the 
organisation, in relation to their contract’s register. 
The FULL contract register should display all the organisations 
existing/live contracts I would like the register to display the following 
columns/headings: 
1. Contract Reference -Unique reference number associated with the 
contract. 
2. Contract Title 
3. Procurement Category –Please state the category name of the 
contract, I wish to know the category the contract is under. 
4. Supplier Name 
5. Spend (Total, Annual or contract value) 
6. Contract’s Duration 
7. Contract’s Extensions 
8. Contract’s Start Date 
9. Contract’s Expiry Date 
10. Contract Description [Please provide me with as much detail as 
possible.] 
11. Contact Owner (Person that manages the contract register) 
12. CPV codes/Pro-Class 
  
Contract Data/API Contact Details 



1. Can you also provide me with contact details of the person 
responsible for the actual contract’s register or someone responsible for 
API? [Name, Job Title, Telephone, Email Address] At the very least 
provide me with their actual job title. 
 
Ref: 2022- 105 responded 26/05/2022 Zero response 
 
Please could you confirm if the force is using live and/or retrospective 
facial recognition technology, or is planning to in the next 12 months? 
 
If you are using facial recognition, which supplier(s) have you contracted 
with? 
 
Please share copies of your policy, standard operating procedure and 
DPIA along with any other related documentation. 
 
Ref: 2022- 106 responded 30/05/2022 Zero response 
 
This is a request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 
2000. I would like to request the following information: 
  
1. In each year from 2017 to 2021 how much money has been allocated 
to engagement with the LGBT+ community? 
2. In each year from 2017 to 2021 how police money has been allocated 
to engagement with the trans community specifically? 
 
Ref: 2022- 107 responded 31/05/2022 Zero response 
 
I am writing to make a request under the Freedom of Information Act 
2000 about the number of reports the police force has received, 
regarding the number of confirmed dead birds of prey over the past five 
years.  
             
• Please would you be able to tell me the number of dead birds of prey 
that have been confirmed by the police for each year? 
 
• Please would you be able to tell me the cause of death confirmed by 
the police for each dead bird of prey for each year? If the answer is 
unknown, please state this. 
 
• Finally, for each year, would you be able to tell me how many of these 
confirmed deaths resulted in some form of police prosecution stating 
whether or not each prosecution was successful? 



Ref: 2022- 108 responded 25/05/2022 Nil response 
 
I am writing to you under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 to 
request the following information from your Police Authority. 
 
Please could you provide me with:  
The number of complainants to your Police Force of domestic violence, 
male and female, for 2019, 2020 and 2021. I have attached a table to 
assist you in providing this information. 
 
Ref: 2022- 110 responded 26/05/2022 Nil response 
 
Under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, I request the following 
information. 
 
Please can I have a racial breakdown (black, Asian, Chinese, mixed 
ethnicity) of the use of strip searches conducted in the following years 
 
1. 2017-2018 
2. 2018-2019 
3. 2019-2020 
4. 2020-2021 
5. 2021-2022 (so far) 
 
Ref: 2022- 114 responded 08/06/2022 Nil response 
 
I am making a request under the freedom of information act.  
 
For the calendar years 2019, 2020, 2021 and 2022 – could you please 
respond with: 
 
1. The number of reported crimes which mentioned “road rage” in the 
MO field of the crime report and the detailed crime type. 
2. A brief summary of each reported crime listed in your answer to 
question 1. 
3. The number of road traffic accidents recorded with a contributing 
factor of “aggressive driving” (code 601). 
4. If it is within the time/cost limit of the FOI Act, a brief summary of the 
incidents listed in your answer to question 3. 
5. Please also specify for 1) and 3) the number of “cyclists”, “horse 
riders” and “pedestrians” involved in reports of road rage and aggressive 
driving. 
 



Ref: 2022- 115 responded 08/06/2022 Nil response 
 
Please could you provide the following information regarding thefts of 
watches in your policing area. 
 
• How many watch thefts were reported by individuals (not retails stores) 
in 2018? 
• What was the total value of the watches stolen? 
 
• How many watch thefts were reported by individuals (not retails stores) 
in 2019? 
• What was the total value of the watches stolen? 
 
• How many watch thefts were reported by individuals (not retails stores) 
in 2020? 
• What was the total value of the watches stolen? 
 
• How many watch thefts were reported by individuals (not retails stores) 
in 2021? 
• What was the total value of the watches stolen? 
 
• How many watch thefts were reported by individuals (not retails stores) 
in 2022 so far? 
• What was the total value of the watches stolen? 
 
Ref: 2022- 116 responded 14/06/2022 Zero response 
 
I am writing to you to obtain information under the Freedom of 
Information Act 2000.  
 
I wish to find out how many times armed officers have been dispatched 
to respond to reports of dangerous dogs over the last five years.  
Please provide a number for each of the years below.  
2018 
2019 
2020 
2021 
2022 - to date  
If possible, please state a brief summary of the incident and what 
happened to the dog.  
If possible, please state what breed of dog/s was involved.  
If possible, please state the amount of money spent sending armed 
response teams to the incidents involving dangerous dogs. 



Ref: 2022- 119 responded 17/06/2022 Nil response 
 
I am writing to you under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 to 
request the following information from your Police Force/Constabulary. 
Please may you provide me with: 
 
1. Number of 999 calls received for individuals experiencing a mental 
health crisis, by year, from 2010 until now.  
 
2. The number of instances where police officers have had to restrain 
someone who they believed to be experiencing a mental health crisis, by 
year, from 2010 until now. 
a. Please provide this data broken down by ethnicity (IC Code). 
3. The number of times police officers have used Section 136 powers 
under the Mental Health Act, by year, from 2010 until now. 
a. Please provide this data broken down by ethnicity (IC Code). 
 
Ref: 2022- 120 responded 22/06/2022 Zero response 
 
I'm writing to you under the Freedom of Information Act (2000) to ask: 
 
1) since 2018, if your police force uses drone technology, has it / how 
many times has it (if this is recorded) been used to target or seek out 
encampments of unhoused persons. 
 
2) Are they used to monitor protests (this shouldn't fall under a classified 
exemption as it's fairly common knowledge this technology is used by 
UK police for such purposes, so a simple confirmation or denial would 
be sufficient here). 
 
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fw
ww.theguardian.com%2Fuk-news%2F2021%2Ffeb%2F14%2Fdrones-
police-england-monitor-political-protests-blm-extinction-
rebellion&amp;data=05%7C01%7CFOI%40cnc.police.uk%7C373876f20
83a4f10838b08da4fc42b98%7C89a202177ddd4b10a3ba06131064447f
%7C0%7C0%7C637910001217117420%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb
3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXV
CI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&amp;sdata=BGWrRoXqHQaydlm
POzDoalgblSNWaPjvm%2B6NvClrugo%3D&amp;reserved=0 
 
3) Has an officer ever been officially suspected of, accused of, or 
disciplined for, and if so to what degree, misusing a drone while on duty, 
for example, to peer at people through windows, flying too close to 



private property, follow unsuspected innocent people around, or other 
infractions not listed but would fall under the description of misuse for 
official purposes - I'm not looking for data on say, accidents where 
they've flown into things caused unforeseen property damage. If the 
answer is yes, please give all information you can about these events / 
number of them and type of offence, without disclosing personal 
information. 
 
4) (pending not exceeding cost limit) - I'd also like to know where data on 
general arrests of unhoused people can be found, and if this would fall 
under FOI, for the period 2018 to present, and therefore would constitute 
its own request, or is exempt by way of being readily available to me by 
other means. If you have this information I would like it in whichever form 
it is contained in, but only if this element of the request doesn't exceed 
cost limit, if so, I'm more than happy to submit further requests for this 
information. 
 
Ref: 2022- 122 responded 22/06/2022 Nil response 
 
I would like to make the following request under the Freedom of 
Information Act. 
 
Could you tell me the number of arrests that were made relating to 
assisting unlawful immigration, facilitating entry by asylum seekers to the 
UK for gain, assisting entry to the UK in breach of deportation or 
exclusion order and assisting entry / remaining of excluded person, in 
the years: 
- 2022 (to the nearest date to present) 
- 2021 
- 2020 
- 2019 
- 2018 
Could you break down the response by offence, year and whether there 
was further action i.e. charged/convicted. 


